
No. 03-5169

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL WRESTLING COACHES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
AND
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Andrew L. Schlafly
521 Fifth Ave. – 17th Floor
New York, NY 10175
Telephone: (212) 292-4510
Facsimile: (212) 214-0354

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
Statement of Statutes and Regulations	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	v
Identity and Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> and the Source of their Authority to File.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. The Proportionality Test Authorizes and Encourages Discrimination in Violation of Title IX, to the Detriment of Appellants, Who Thereby Have Standing	4
II. The Proportionality Test is Arbitrary and Capricious in Encouraging the Elimination and “Capping” of Teams, Without Benefit to Women	7
A. The Proportionality Test Violates Title IX by Authorizing Elimination and Capping of Teams	8
B. The Proportionality Test Does Not Confer Any Benefit on Women.....	10
III. The Proportionality Test is Governmental Social Planning, Harming Students by Frustrating Their Demand for Participation in Sports	11
A. Overall Proportional Enrollment by Gender is Arbitrary and Capricious, and Harms Women and Men Alike.....	12
B. There Is Nothing “Stereotypical” in Allowing Student Demand Rather than Government Mandates to Determine which Sports to Offer.....	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Block v. Meese, 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 478 U.S. 1021 (1986) 4

* *Center for Auto Safety (CAS) v. NHTSA*, 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 7

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 11

* *Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA*, 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

* *Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense*, 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 6, 7

* *Freeman v. Pitts*, 503 U.S. 467 (1992). 10

Gratz v. Bollinger, 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003)..... 7

Gutter v. Bollinger, 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)..... 8

Hammon v. Barry, 826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 486 U.S. 1036 (1988)..... 11

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 5

* *Joseph v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n*, 554 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 6

Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equity League, 415 U.S. 605 (1974)..... 11

National Lime Ass’n v. EPA, 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 5

* *Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC*, 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 4

National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Ed.,
263 F. Supp.2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003)..... *passim*

Neal v. Board of Trustees of The California State Universities, 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 8

* *Pennell v. San Jose*, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 6

* *Telephone & Data Systems, Inc. v. FCC*, 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

* *Texas v. Cobb*, 121 S. Ct. 1335 (2001) 8

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992)..... 5

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 5

* <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	5
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	11

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	2
* 20 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	2, 4
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(1).....	7
44 Fed. Reg. 71,418.....	1
Circuit Rule 29(b).....	1

OTHER

Mark Asher, “Howard Drops Baseball, Wrestling,” <i>Washington Post</i> , D1 (May 23, 2002).....	2, 8
Letter from Norma V. Cantu, Assistant Sec’y, Office for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Educ. (Jan. 16, 1996) .	7, 8
NCAA, 1982-2001 NCAA Sports Sponsorship and Participation Report (2002).....	14
Bill Pennington, “Want to Try Out for College Sports? Forget It,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 22, 2002).	9
John Powell and Kim Barber-Foss, “Traumatic Brain Injury in High School Athletes,” 282 <i>JAMA</i> 958-63 (1999).....	10-11
RUDY (Tristar 1993)	9
John Tierney, “Why Don’t Women Watch Women’s Sports?”, <i>Week in Review</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (June 15, 2003)	9, 15
